

NO. 44713-4-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

DALE WEEMS,

Appellant,

v.

THE STATE BOARD OF INDUSTRIAL INSURANCE APPEALS,

Respondent.

**DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES' ANSWER TO
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEFS OF
DISABILITY RIGHTS WASHINGTON, THE
FRED T. KOREMATUS CENTER FOR LAW AND EQUALITY,
AND THE NORTHWEST JUSTICE PROJECT**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

STEVE VINYARD
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 29737
Office Id. No. 91022
Labor and Industries Division
7141 Cleanwater Drive SW
PO Box 40121
Olympia, WA 98504-0121
(360) 586-7715

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ARGUMENT	2
	A. The Record Establishes That Weems Was Able To, And Did, Meaningfully Participate In His Board Appeal	2
	B. Washington’s Adoption Of GR 33 Does Not Constitute A Ruling That Every Form Of Accommodation That Is Authorized By GR 33 Is Legally Mandated	7
	C. Neither The ADA Nor Due Process Required The Industrial Appeals Judges To Make A Further Inquiry Into Whether Weems Was Capable Of Representing Himself.....	10
	D. The Case Law Establishes That An Attorney Only Need Be Appointed As An Accommodation If A Person Is Not Only Disabled But Mentally Incompetent	13
	E. An Individual Who Complains Of A Failure To Accommodate A Disability Under The ADA Must Show That A Request For An Accommodation Was Made	17
	F. Under The ADA, A Public Entity Can Grant An Accommodation That Is Different From The One Requested If It Is Sufficient To Address The Disabled Person’s Needs, And The Public Entity Need Not Show That The Accommodation Requested By The Disabled Person Was “Unreasonable”.....	18
III.	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287, 105 S. Ct. 712, 83 L. Ed. 661 (1985).....	8
<i>Ballard v. Rubin</i> , 284 F.3d 957 (8th Cir. 2002)	8, 17
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	3
<i>Duvall v. County of Kitsap</i> , 260 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Franco-Gonzales v. Holder</i> , 828 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (C.D. Cal. 2011)	9, 14, 15, 16
<i>Graves v. Adult & Family Services Division</i> , 76 Or. App. 215, 708 P.2d 1180 (1985)	11, 12, 13
<i>Hoang Minh Tran v. Gore</i> , No. 10cv2682-BTM, 2013 WL 878771 (S.D. Cal. March 8, 2013)9, 14, 15, 16	
<i>In re Diamondstone</i> , 153 Wn.2d 430, 105 P.3d 1 (2005).....	10, 11
<i>In re Grove</i> , 127 Wn.2d 221, 897 P.2d 1252 (1995).....	11, 12
<i>In re Meade</i> , 103 Wn.2d 374, 693 P.2d 713 (1985).....	passim
<i>Johnson v. City of Port Arthur</i> , 892 F. Supp. 835 (E.D. 1995)	16
<i>Noble Manor Co. v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 133 Wn.2d 269, 943 P.2d 1378 (1997).....	1, 4

<i>Pacheco v. Bedford,</i> 787 A.2d 1210 (R.I. 2002).....	16
<i>Sullivan By and Through Sullivan v. Vallejo City Unified School</i> <i>Dist.,</i> 731 F. Supp. 947 (E.D. Cal. 1990)	18, 19
<i>Taylor v. Phoenixville Sch. Dist.,</i> 184 F.3d 296 (3d Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Taylor v. Team Broadcast,</i> 2007 WL 1201640 (D.D.C. 2007)	16
<i>Tennessee v. Lane,</i> 541 U.S. 509, 124 S. Ct. 1978, 158 L. Ed. 2d 820 (2004).....	8

Statutes

RCW 51.52.115	1
RCW 51.52.140	4

Rules

ER 801(c).....	4
ER 802	4
GR 33	passim
RLD 10.2(b).....	11, 12

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 35.105.....	17
28 C.F.R. § 35.106.....	17
28 C.F.R. § 35.107.....	17
